RESOLUTION NO. 212

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE FULLER ROAD MANAGEMENT CORPORATION REGARDING THE FULLER ROAD/WASHINGTON AVENUE EXTENSION INTERSECTION PROJECT

Introduced: 6/13/11 By Public Works Committee and Mr. Clay:

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Fuller Road Management Corporation (FRMC) pursuant to which FRMC will contribute up to \$10 million for the construction phase of the Fuller Road/Washington Avenue Extension Intersection Project, and

WHEREAS, Albany County has developed design alternatives for the purpose of improving the geometry of the Washington Avenue Extension and Fuller Road intersection which will improve the movement of traffic, and

WHEREAS, The FRMC plans to consolidate and expand the University at Albany College of Nanoscale Science and Engineering campus for nanotechnology research which requires relocating Washington Avenue and accelerating the design for the Fuller Road/Washington Avenue Extension Intersection Project, and

WHEREAS, The County also agrees to collect and deposit all funds not controlled directly by the NYS Department of Transportation for the construction phase of the Fuller Road/Washington Avenue Extension Intersection Project and deposit the funds with DOT, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Fuller Road Management Corporation pursuant to which FRMC will contribute up to \$10 million for the construction phase of the Fuller Road/Washington Avenue Extension Intersection Project, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/13/11